
 
 

WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON TUESDAY, 11 AUGUST 2020 

AS A REMOTE MEETING - TO BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 
HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2

ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE INTO YOUR BROWSER) 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE AND 
YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 8 JULY 

 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

5.  CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 (Pages 9 - 20) 
 

6.  CAPITAL SPENDING AND PROJECT APPROVALS 

 (Pages 21 - 58) 
 

 
 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 8 JULY 2020 AT REMOTE MEETING - TO BE 
LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER). 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Denise Jeffery (Chair) Wakefield Council 
Roger Marsh OBE DL (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 

Partnership 
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council 
 
In attendance: 
  
Councillor Kim Groves Leeds City Council 
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Bennett West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Andrew Bradley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Coello West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Caroline Coy West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Tom Gifford West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
David Gill West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Fiona Limb West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Andrew Norman West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ambrose White West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Steven Butcher West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
78. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pryor and Councillor 
Scullion. 
 

79. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.  
 

1

Agenda Item 4



 
80. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
There were no items which required the exemptions of the press and public.  
 

81. Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 9 June 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Investment Committee be 
approved.  
 

82. Governance Arrangements 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out the governance 
arrangements for the upcoming year. 
 
Resolved: That the West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee: 
 
7.1.1  Notes the terms of reference for the West Yorkshire and York 
           Investment Committee attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
7.1.2  Notes that the following appointments made by the Combined Authority 

on 27 June 2019 of the Chair and Deputy Chair of the West Yorkshire 
and York Investment Committee will continue for the 2020/21 municipal 
year: 

 
• Chair:  Councillor Denise Jeffery 
• Deputy Chair:  Roger Marsh 
 
7.1.3  Appoints the Business Investment Panel on the terms of reference set 

out in Appendix 2, with a quorum of 4 voting members, to include: 
 
• 2 members of the Combined Authority or local authority co-optee, and  
• 2 private sector representatives. 
 
7.1.4  Appoints to the Business Investment Panel, members of the Combined 

Authority as set out in Appendix 3 to this report in accordance with 
Section 17 Local Government and Housing Act 1989, and other voting 
members to the Panel as set out in Appendix 3.   

 
7.1.5 Confirms that the following appointments made by the Investment 

Committee on 11 July 2019 of the Chair and Deputy Chair of the 
Business Investment Panel will continue for the 2020/21 municipal year: 

 
• Councillor Blake as Chair of the Business Investment Panel, and 
• Simon Wright as Deputy Chair of the Business Investment Panel. 
 
7.1.6 Notes the dates of the West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee 

and the Business Investment Panel meetings as set out in the calendar 
of meetings approved by the Combined Authority at its meeting on 21 
May 2020. 

 

2



83. Capital Programme Update 
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the Combined 
authority’s capital programme. Members noted that the forecast spend had 
been set out and that both the LPTIP and Growth deal funds were due to 
close this year each with different arrangements.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 

84. Capital Spending and Project Approvals 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund 
(Transport Fund) and Local Growth Fund, for consideration by the Investment 
Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance 
process.  
 
Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following 
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report: 
 

 West Yorkshire Mass Transit 

 A64 Bus Priority and Park & Ride  

 Bradford Strategic Transport Model   

 Integrated Corporate Systems   

 Leeds City Centre Cycle Connectivity               

 Rail Accessibility - Horsforth and Crossgates        

 A629 Phase 1b 

 A660 Signals 

 WY Local Cycling and Walking Plans 

 Transport ICT (CoSA) 

 Leeds Bus Station Gateway 
 
The Committee was also advised of the following decisions made through 
delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director since the last 
meeting: 
 

 CIP A62 Smart Corridor 

 CIP Fink Hill 

 Transforming Cities Fund Early Gateways Huddersfield ‘Better 
Connected Stations’ 
 

Resolved:  

(i) That in respect of West Yorkshire Mass Transit programme the 
Investment Committee recommended to the Combined Authority that: 

(a) The West Yorkshire Mass Transit programme proceeds through 
decision point 1 (Strategic assessment) and work commences on 
activity 2 (Strategic outline case)   

3



(b) An approval for development funding is agreed for £2.041 million 
from WY+TF Transformational Fund to develop the feasibility of 
the scheme.  

(c) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining 
within the tolerances outlined in this report.   

(ii) That in respect of the A64 Bus Priority and Park and Ride the Investment 
Committee recommended to the Combined Authority that:  

(a) The A64 Bus Priority & Park & Ride package proceeds through 
decision point 2 (Strategic outline case) and work commences on 
activity 3 (Outline business case).  

(b) An indicative approval of £7 million is given from the Transforming 
Cities Fund with full approval to spend being granted once the 
scheme package has progressed through the assurance process 
to decision point 5 (Full business case with finalised costs). 

(c) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Portfolio Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
package remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

(iii) That in respect of the Integrated Corporate System project the 
Investment Committee recommended to the Combined Authority that:  

(a) The Integrated Corporate Systems project proceeds through 
decision point 2 (Strategic outline case) and work commences on 
activity 4 (full business case). 

(b) An indicati
[...]
ayoral Combined Authority  ready, the Combined 
Authority is reviewing the Framework and associated processes to ensure that 
National Framework Guidance is met as a minimum and the framework is 
robust and able to meet the demands of the future assurance needs. 

 To ensure we are developing an Assurance Framework that is fit for purpose 
the Combined Authority undertook a Stakeholder survey which closed on 15 
July 2020.   The survey interacted with over 250 stakeholders who gave a 
range of view on the effectiveness of the current framework and what we they 
would like to see in the future to make it more efficient and effective.  The 
Combined Authority is undertaking analysis of the results and these will be 
considered and used to shape the Assurance Framework as it is developed 
over the coming months.  

3 Financial implications 

 Financial implications are included within the body of the report. 

4 Legal implications 

 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 

12



   
 

   
 

5 Staffing implications 

 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 

6 External consultees 

 No external consultations have been undertaken. 

7 Recommendations 

 It is recommended that the Investment Committee notes the Capital 
Programme update, the new funding awards to the LEP and Combined 
Authority and the summary of the activity currently underway to review the 
Assurance Framework. 

8 Background documents 

 None.  

9 Appendices 

Appendix 1 Growth Deal Dashboard 2020/21 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



SEP Priority Project Name Original Allocation Indicative Funding
Full Funding 

Approval
Overall RAG

Cumulative Actual 

Spend Prior to 

2020/21

Agreed Annual 

Forecast 2020/21
Total to 2020/21

Priority 0 Growth Deal Programme Delivery Costs Green 7,847,565 2,500,000 10,347,565

Priority 0 Total 7,847,565 2,500,000 10,347,565

Access to Capital Grants Programme 15,700,000 15,700,000 15,700,0
[...]
Forecast 2020/21
Total to 2020/21

2020/21 Target 130,452,4472020/21 Forecast Growth Deal Financial Dashboard (as at June 2020)

Natural Flood Management - Colne and Calder 1,299,107 1,299,107 1,299,107 Amber 630,838 668,269 1,299,107

Natural Flood Management - Upper Aire 388,000 388,000 388,000 Amber 176,671 211,329 388,000

Priority 4c - Economic Resilience Programme Total 19,832,088 19,632,088 17,832,088 15,052,287 4,279,598 19,331,885

EZ - Programme 10,000,000 22,782,143 1,532,770 Green/Amber 670,786 2,787,310 3,458,096

EZ - Bradford - Gain Lane 9,877,037 9,877,037 Amber/Red 1,442,658 8,434,379 9,877,037

EZ - Bradford - Parry Lane 8,081,000 540,000 Green/Amber 540,000 540,000

EZ - Bradford - Staithgate Lane 85,230 85,230 Green/Amber 71,600 13,630 85,230

EZ - Calderdale - Clifton Business Park 3,356,000 3,356,000 Amber 328,418 750,000 1,078,418

EZ - Kirklees - Lindley Moor East Amber/Red

EZ - Leeds - Aire Valley 10,000,000 4,588,590 4,588,590 Red

EZ - Wakefield - Langthwaite Business Park Extension 1,986,297 Green/Amber 500,000 500,000

EZ - Wakefield - South Kirkby Business Park 2,826,000 2,674,620 2,674,620 Green/Amber 2,674,620 2,674,620

Priority 4d - Enterprise Zone Development Total 22,826,000 51,444,620 24,640,544 2,513,462 15,699,939 18,213,401

-3,572,677 -3,572,677

Grand Total 1,129,480,233 1,406,292,133 534,143,369 375,783,666 130,452,447 506,236,113
Economic Development Overprogramming

Priority 4c - 

Economic 

Resilience 

Programme

Priority 4d - 

Enterprise Zone 

Development

19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee 

Date:   11 August 2020 

Subject:   Capital Spending and Project Approvals  

Director: Melanie Corcoran, Director of Delivery 

Author(s): Craig Taylor 
 

   
 

1 Purpose of this report 

 To put forward proposals for the progression of, and funding for, a number of 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority supported projects, including West 
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund (Transport Fund) and Growth Fund, for 
consideration by the Investment Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the 
Combined Authority’s assurance process. 

 The Investment Committee has delegated decision making authority, this was 
approved by the Combined Authority on 13 December 2018.  Where 
Investment Committee is asked to make an approval decision this will be 
highlighted in the summary table and made clear in the recommendations. 

2 Impact of Covid-19 

The full implications of COVID-19 on the region and its economy and transport 
system are still to be understood and the impact on our programmes and 
schemes has been mixed. The schemes that were due to start in the first half 
of 2020/21 have experienced delays due to variety of factors, therefore, during 
schemes’ business case development and appraisal process we are working 
closely with our council partners to ensure that the delivery timescales reflect 
the current issues and schemes are actively stress tested to ensure ongoing 
viability. 

3 Integrated Clean Growth 

 Through the Assurance Framework and other internal decision-making 
procedures, the Combined Authority now review and embed clean growth 
considerations into our activities.  

 Building on the recent work to strengthen how clean growth and climate 
change impacts are considered as part of all new schemes that come through 
the Combined Authority’s Assurance Framework (Decision point 1 and 2) the 

21

Agenda Item 6



   
 

   
 

Combined Authority have recently appointed  Mott McDonald as consultants to 
lead the delivery of work to review and strengthen business case assessment 
of carbon and wider clean growth benefits approaches used in the Assurance 
Framework.  This will include a review of existing Combined Authority 
schemes and additional resource to support the development and 
implementation of the new assessments.  Project governance arrangements 
are currently being implemented with the project overseen by a
[...]
reas of the scheme which 
have not yet been appraised.  A full review and additional appraisal will take 
place at the next assurance stage and it is fully expected to show significantly 

30



   
 

   
 

higher benefits and a higher value for money case. Further work is required to 
quantify wider benefits (e.g. productivity, air quality, social inclusion) and 
costings, including a breakdown for the discrete package elements.  

Recommendations 

 The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:  

(i) The Dewsbury–Batley–Tingley Sustainable Travel Corridor package 
project proceeds through decision point 2 (strategic outline case) and 
work commences on activity 3 (outline business case)  

(ii) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £6 million is 
granted from the Transforming Cities Fund, with full approval to spend 
being granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs). 

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5 
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team.  This will be subject to the package remaining within the 
tolerances outlined in this report. 

  

31



   
 

   
 

Projects in Stage 2: Development 

 

 Projects at this development stage should demonstrate that they have tested 
the feasibility of a solution through their business case. This business case 
should then be developed in order to confirm and detail the preferred solution 
including finalising its cost. 

Project Title City Connect Phase 3 Canals 

Stage 2 (development) 

Decision Point 3 (outline business case) 

 

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or ex
[...]
gh decision 
point 3 (outline business case) and work commences on activity 5 (full 
business case with final costs). 

(ii) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £1.363 million is 
granted from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund, with full approval 
to spend being granted once the scheme has progressed through the 
assurance process to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised 
costs). 

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5 
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team.  This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the 
tolerances outlined in this report. 

  

35



   
 

   
 

 

Project Title Tong Street A650 Highway 

Stage 2 (development) 

Decision Point 3 (outline business case) 

 

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Background 

 The scheme is funded from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund (WY+TF). 
This is a £1 billion fund, covering West Yorkshire and York. The objectives of 
the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund are to enable key employment and 
housing development areas and will help to create about 20,000 new jobs over 
the next 10 years. These strategic transport projects will be delivered to 
facilitate the growth priorities identified in the Leeds City Region Economic 
plan.  

 Tong Street is on the West Yorkshire Key Route Network and fulfils a number 
of strategic functions, carrying on average 37,500 vehicles per day and linking 
with the UK’s strategic Road Network. The A650 Tong Street currently suffers 
from inefficiencies and unreliability
[...]
roposed that 
development costs are approved from the WY+TF. 

 Development funding of £185,000 was secured at decision point 2. £2.53 
million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund is sought at this 
decision point (outline business case) in order to progress the scheme to 
full business case, taking the total approval to £2.715 million. The 
development funding will be used for project management, undertaking 
the detailed design and land acquisition and scheme modelling. 

 The Combined Authority enters into an amendment to the existing 
funding agreement with Bradford Council for additional expenditure of up 
to £2.53 million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund. 

Assurance Pathway and Approval Route 

Assurance pathway Approval route Forecast 
approval date 

3 (outline business case) Recommendation:  Investment Committee 

Decision: Combined Authority 

04/09/2020  

4 (full business case) Recommendation:  Combined Authority's 
Programme Appraisal Team 

Decision: Investment Committee 

30/01/2022 

5 (full business case with 
finalised costs) 

Recommendation:  Combined Authority's 
Programme Appraisal Team 

Decision: Combined Authority's Managing 
Director 

30/06/2022 

 

Other Key Timescales 

 The scheme will be delivered by April 2025. 

38



   
 

   
 

Assurance Tolerances 

Assurance tolerances 

Any cost increase remains within 5% as set out in this report. 

That the delivery timescales remain within 3 months of those set out in this report. 

Project Responsibilities 

Senior Responsible Officer Richard Gelder, Bradford Council 

Project Manager Andrew Smith, Bradford Council  

Combined Authority case officer Andrew Norman 

Appraisal Summary 

 The project has a clear fit to the SEP and Transport Strategy and will deliver 
against the objectives of increasing access to employment to the region’s 
centres and delivering growth.  The project will improve journey times, 
reliability and reduce delays on a key corridor on the West Yorkshire Key 
Route Network and in addition improve the transport offer for pedestrians, 
cyclists and bus users. 

 There is evidenced demand for the scheme, and it is indicated that increasing 
capacity and resolving current issues will unlock growth in south east 
Bradford. A stronger link is required as to the direct impact of this scheme in 
unlocking housing and employment in south east Braford and clear 
apportionment of the benefits between and number of major schemes in the 
areas is required to be set out. 

 The project will deliver against Strategic Priority 4, Infrastructure for Growth 
and is forecast to lead to a net additional GVA of £16 million and 158 jobs.  
The economic assessment shows that the preferred scheme is predicted to 
provide very high value for money. 

 A number of conditions were set by appraisal which need to be worked 
through ahead of full business case. In particular the next stage of 
development work will progress the complex land requirements and careful 
work ahead of the next decision point is required in relation to the proposed 
South East Bradford Link Road (SEBLR) which is understood would be 
complementary to this scheme in the long term. 

Recommendations 

 The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:  

(i) The Tong Street A650 Highway scheme proceeds through decision point 
3 (outline business case) and work commences on activity 4 (full 
business case).  

39



   
 

   
 

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of up to 
£20 million to be funded through the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund 
is given, with full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs). The total project cost is estimated to 
be up to £24.49 million.  

(iii) Additional development costs of £2.53 million are approved in order to 
progress the scheme to decision point 4 (full business case), taking the 
total scheme approval to £2.715 million.   

(iv) The Combined Authority enter into an addendum to the existing funding 
agreement with Bradford Council for expenditure of up to £2.715 million 
from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.  

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 4 and 
5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the 
tolerances outlined in this report. 

40



   
 

   
 

Projects in Stage 3: Delivery and Evaluation 

 

 Once in Delivery and Evaluation the scheme is delivered and Combined 
Authority funding is drawn down. When delivery is completed a review is 
carried out to ensure that the scheme has met all its requirements and outputs 
in accordance with its Funding Agreement.  Finally, information about a 
scheme’s performance following its completion is collected, in order to 
evaluate the success of the scheme. 

4.53 There are no schemes requiring consideration at this assurance stage.  

41



   
 

   
 

6 Financial implications 

 The report seeks endorsement to expenditure from the available Combined 
Authority funding as set out in this report. 

7 Legal implications 

 The payment of funding to any recipient will be subject to a funding agreement 
being in place between the Combined Authority and the organisation in 
question. 

8 Staffing implications 

 A combination of Combined Authority and local Partner Council project, 
programme and portfolio management resources are or are in the process of 
being identified and costed for within the schemes in this report. 

9 External consultees 

 Where applicable scheme promoters have been consulted on the content of 
this report. 

10 Recommendations 

TCF: Dewsbury–Batley–Tingley Sustainable Travel Corridor 

 The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:  

(i) The Dewsbury–Batley–Tingley Sustainable Travel Corridor package 
project proceeds through decision point 2 (strategic outline case) and 
work commences on activity 3 (outline business case)  

(ii) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £6 million is 
granted from the Transforming Cities Fund, with full approval to spend 
being granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs). 

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5 
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the package remaining within the 
tolerances outlined in this report. 

City Connect Phase 3 Canals 

 That the Investment Committee recommend to the Combined Authority the 
following:  

42



   
 

   
 

(i) That the CityConnect Phase 3 canals project proceeds through decision 
point 3 (outline business case) and work commences on activity 5 (full 
business case with final costs). 

(ii) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £1.363 million is 
granted from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund, with full approval 
to spend being granted once the scheme has progressed through the 
assurance process to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised 
costs). 

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5 
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the 
tolerances outlined in this report. 

Tong Street A650 Highway 

 The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:  

(i) The Tong Street A650 Highway scheme proceeds through decision point 
3 (outline business case) and work commences on activity 4 (full 
business case).  

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of up to 
£20 million to be funded through the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund 
is given, with full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs). The total project cost is estimated to 
be up to £24.49 million.  

(iii) Additional development costs of £2.53 million are approved in order to 
progress the scheme to decision point 4 (full business case), taking the 
total scheme approval to £2.715 million.   

(iv) The Combined Authority enter into an addendum to the existing funding 
agreement with Bradford Council for expenditure of up to £2.715 million 
from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.  

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 4 and 
5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the 
tolerances outlined in this report. 

11 Background documents 

 None as part of this report.  

43



   
 

   
 

12 Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Background to Assurance Framework 

Appendix 2 – TCF: Dewsbury–Batley–Tingley Sustainable-Travel Corridor 

Appendix 3 – City Connect Phase 3 Canals 

Appendix 4 – Tong Street A650 Highway 

44



 

 

Appendix 1 (Background to the report) 

Subject:   Capital Spending and Project Approvals  
 

Information 

 This report puts forward proposals for the progression of, and funding for, a 
number of schemes for approval by the Combined Authority, following 


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 11 AUGUST 2020 AT REMOTE MEETING - TO BE 
LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE INTO YOUR BROWSER) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Denise Jeffery (Chair) Wakefield Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
  
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Bennett West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Robert Griffiths West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Fiona Limb West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Roger Marsh and Councillor Pryor.  
 

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.  
 

3. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items requiring the exemption of the press and public.  
 

4. Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on the 8 July 
 
It was noted that Cllr Waller had attended the previous meeting but was not 
listed on the minutes. 



 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 8 July be amended 
and approved.  
 

5. Capital Programme Update 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
Combined Authority’s Capital Programme. 
 
Members noted that forecast spend for the next year was the highest it had 
ever been, and that additional funding had been received for 15 schemes from 
the Getting Building Fund. It was also noted that funding had been secured 
from the Brownfield Fund.  

Resolved: That Capital Programme update, the new funding awards to the 
LEP and Combined Authority and the summary of the activity currently 
underway to review the Assurance Framework be noted. 

 
6. Capital Spending and Project Approvals 

 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund 
(Transport Fund) and Local Growth Fund, for consideration by the Investment 
Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance 
process.  
 
Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following 
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report: 
 

 Dewsbury – Batley – Tingley Travel Corridor  

 City Connect Phase 3 Canals 

 A650 Highway 
 
The Committee was also advised of the following decisions made through 
delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director since the last 
meeting: 
 

 Corporate Technology Programme – final packages 

Resolved: 

1.1 That in respect of the Dewsbury – Batley – Tingley Travel Corridor the Investment Committee 

recommended to the Combined Authority:  

(i) That the Dewsbury–Batley–Tingley Sustainable Travel Corridor 
package project proceeds through decision point 2 (strategic 
outline case) and work commences on activity 3 (outline business 
case)  

(ii) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £6 million is 



granted from the Transforming Cities Fund, with full approval to 
spend being granted once the scheme has progressed through 
the assurance process to decision point 5 (full business case with 
finalised costs). 

(a) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
package remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

(ii) That in respect of the City Connect Phase 3 Canals the Investment 
Committee recommended to the Combined Authority:  

(a) That the CityConnect Phase 3 canals project proceeds through 
decision point 3 (outline business case) and work commences on 
activity 5 (full business case with final costs). 

(b) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £1.363 
million is granted from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund, 
with full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs). 

(iii) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

(iii) That in respect of the A650 Highway the Investment Committee 
recommended to the Combined Authority:  

(iv) That the Tong Street A650 Highway scheme proceeds through 
decision point 3 (outline business case) and work commences on 
activity 4 (full business case).  

(v) That an indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s 
contribution of up to £20 million to be funded through the West 
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund is given, with full approval to spend 
being granted once the scheme has progressed through the 
assurance process to decision point 5 (full business case with 
finalised costs). The total project cost is estimated to be up to 
£24.49 million.  

(vi) That additional development costs of £2.53 million are approved in 
order to progress the scheme to decision point 4 (full business 
case), taking the total scheme approval to £2.715 million.   

(vii) That the Combined Authority enter into an addendum to the 
existing funding agreement with Bradford Council for expenditure 



of up to £2.715 million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport 
Fund.  

(viii) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 4 and 5 through a delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by the 
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report. 

 


